
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
13 May 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 21st 
May, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 

 Substitute members to be appointed at Annual Council  
 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 19 March 2024  
 

 Matters for Corporate Monitoring 
 

6. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

19 - 28 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis. 
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of March 2024.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Tree Enforcement Protocol and Tree Preservation Order  
 

29 - 52 

 This report introduces the new Tree Enforcement Protocol and the Tree 
Preservation Order Protocol, provides an update on how all tree related matters 
are dealt with and what changes to processes and procedures are needed to 
facilitate necessary service improvements to address the backlog. 
 

8. Local Plan - Duty to Co-operate Update  
 

53 - 74 

 The Duty to Cooperate (DtC) is a legal requirement on local planning authorities to 
engage with other relevant authorities and bodies constructively, actively and on 
an ongoing basis in relation to strategic planning matters. This report provides an 
update on duty to cooperate, partnership working and reporting. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

9. Transfer Incentive Scheme  
 

75 - 80 

 This report recommends the approval of a new transfer incentive scheme policy to 
help Tonbridge & Malling B.C. make the best use of existing housing stock. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Work Programme 2024/25  
 

81 - 82 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024/25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

83 - 84 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due 
[...]
embers may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr R V Roud and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 A G Bennison, Mrs A S Oakley, K B Tanner, M Taylor, 
M D Boughton*, M R Rhodes* and Mrs M Tatton* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
*Participated via MS Teams 
 
 

HP 24/6    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members nominated for this meeting. 
 

HP 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the ordinary and extraordinary meetings 
of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 
14 December 2023 and 31 January 2024 respectively be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 24/9    EMPTY HOMES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the current position in respect of empty 
homes in the borough, outlined a new Local Government Association 
(LGA) report on dealing with empty homes and recommended the 
introduction of a new Empty Homes Officer post. 
 
Members were reminded that ‘improving housing options for local 
people, whilst protecting outdoor areas’ was a key priority for the 
Borough Council and bringing empty homes back into use played an 
important part within this priority.  It was reported that as at 7 February 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

2024 there were 950 empty homes within the borough although it was 
important to note that there were two developments/sites accounting for 
approximately 120 of these, one of which should soon not appear on the 
list due to demolition.   
 
Attention was drawn to the LGA report which aimed to inform, educate 
and support all councils irrespective of their current levels of resource 
and activity on empty homes.  The key points and recommendations 
arising from the LGA report were detailed and summarised in 1.2.2 and 
1.2.3.   Due regard was also given to the recommendation that councils 
should consider opportunities to employ a dedicated resource where 
possible.    
 
Concern was expressed at the number of empty properties within the 
borough and Members recognised the importance of adopting measures 
to get these back into use.  However, it was also noted that the number 
of empty properties within Tonbridge and Malling was comparable to 
similar sized local authorities.  There was also detailed discussion on the 
powers available to local authorities to tackle the longer-term empty 
properties and it was explained that legislation such as Compulsory 
Purchase Orders and Enforced Sale could be complex and challenging.  
It was recognised that th
[...]
 of the Local Plan remained a significant risk and an updated 

Page 13



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

Risk Register was attached as Annex 2.  The potential risk of changing 
legislation following a Parliamentary Election was also recognised.   
 
In conclusion, the Regulation 18b Local Plan would be presented to 
Members in May/June 2024.  Evidence within the Stage 2 Green Belt 
Study, Housing Constraints Assessment and Housing Market Delivery 
Study would be utilised to develop an appropriate sustainable spatial 
strategy to meet as much of the objectively assessed need as possible. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That it be commended to Cabinet that 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the approach to the Local Plan preparation matters be approved 

as set out in the report. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 24/11    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION AND HOMELESSNESS 
CONSULTANCY REVIEW  
 
An update was provided on a recent consultancy review of temporary 
accommodation and homelessness.  A copy of the consultant’s report 
was attached at Annex 1.  Agreement was also sought to implement the 
recommendations set out in the Action Plan, attached at Annex 2. 
 
Members were pleased that significant progress had been made by the 
Housing Team since the last review and welcomed the reduction of 
households in temporary accommodation at a time when almost all other 
local authorities had seen an increase.   The significant progress made 
on prevention work was highlighted and the Borough Councils temporary 
accommodation rate per 1,000 households was now below the South 
East and all England average. 
 
However, it was also reported that given the continued demands on 
homelessness services and the need for temporary accommodation, the 
Borough Council would be unable to continue to manage the temporary 
accommodation numbers without the service working at maximum 
efficiency and effectiveness.   Members were reassured that due regard 
would continue to be given to local support networks, caring and 
educational needs when reviewing cases. 
 
The Action Plan (Annex 2) brought together a number of 
recommendations to renew focus and practice and to ensure that 
demand could be managed.   The Committee recognised that if the 
recommendations detailed in the report were not fully implemented there 
was a risk that numbers in temporary accommodation would increase 
more than they would have otherwise thus having a negative impact on 
the authorities finances.   

Page 14



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
Finally, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing recorded 
appreciation to staff within Housing Services for the significant progress 
made. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That it be commended to Cabinet that 
 
(1) the Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Service 

Review report (attached at Annex 1) be noted; and 
 
(2) the Action Plan (attached at Annex 2) be approved. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 24/12    BIODIVERSITY DUTY  
 
Members received and noted the Biodiversity Duty First Consideration 
Report (attached at Annex 1) which set out how the Borough Council 
complied with its statutory duty to conserve and enhance biodiversity 
(habitats and species).  
 
A summary of the current work and/or action contributing to the 
biodiversity duty was provided in Annex 1.  It was also noted that this 
was a corporate responsibility that was relevant to all Services, actions 
and decision making. 
 
The Committee was also advised that a Green Infrastructure Strategy 
setting out potential for bio-diversity net gains on Borough Council 
owned land would be developed in due course. 
 

HP 24/13    NATIONAL PLANNING FEE INCREASE  
 
Members noted that the Town and Country Planning (Fees for 
Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023 came into force
[...]
ates in relation to the key statistics be circulated to Members.   
 
In closing, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing indicated that 
many applicants had successfully navigated the new system and this 
enabled the Service to prioritise applications appropriately.   
 

HP 24/16    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-27 and monitored on a quarterly 
or annual basis.  The data provided in the report of the Interim Chief 
Executive related to the period up to the end of December 2023. 
 

HP 24/17    WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2024/25 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 24/18    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Corporate Monitoring    

 

1 CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are 

aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 

annual basis. The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the 

end of March 2024. The main headlines show a number of positive trends in 

particular relating to Affordable Housing delivery, implementation of 

projects funded through Disabled Facilities Grants and improving results at 

planning appeals. Conversely, decisions on planning applications have 

seen a negative trend predominantly due to delays in getting decisions 

issued as a result of disruption ca
[...]

one officer in place it is important that work is prioritised. How work is prioritised is 

outlined in the proposed protocol.  

1.2 The Protocols   

1.2.1 The aims of the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Protocol are as follows:  

 To demonstrate principles of consistency in the assessment and decision-making 

process of considering whether new Tree Preservation Orders should be made and 

confirmed.  

 To increase public confidence and understanding in the system.  

 To speed up decision making by streamlining the assessment process where 

acceptable and making it more robust. 

1.2.2 The aims of the Enforcement Tree Protocol are as follows: 

 To detail the options available concerning the planning enforcement options. 

 Details of the prosecution procedures concerning trees and the penalties available. 

 Processes and Procedures. 

The tree protocol should be read alongside the Planning Enforcement Plan 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 3  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

 

1.3 Backlog 

1.3.1 It is acknowledged that there is currently a backlog within the service, especially 

concerning outstanding TPOs. The backlog of TPO requests stands at 59. It should 

be noted that these have been triaged along the lines laid out in the proposed 

protocol and not identified as immediate priorities when compared to other 

Landscape related tasks carried out by the Landscape Officer.   

1.3.2 An operational plan has been put in place to allow the Landscape officer the 

opportunity to look at least one a week to gradually reduce the numbers alongside 

the other duties that are required as outlined above and expanded upon below.  

1.3.3 The backlog of TPOs should also be seen in the context of the officers existing 

workload. Currently the Tree and Landscape officer has case load of 73 applications 

excluding TPOs.  Although not directly comparable it is higher than any of the 

planning officers and considered a substantial amount. 

1.3.4 On top of this i
[...]
try Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations 2012 which came into force on 6 April 2012. 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/part/VIII)  
 
Section 192 of the Planning Act 2008 made further amendments to the 1990 Act which allowed 
for the transfer of provisions from within existing Tree Preservation Orders to regulations. 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/192)   
 
The government publishes online guidance “Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation 
areas” which explains the legislation governing Tree Preservation Orders and tree protection in 
conservation areas. 
(https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas)  
 

3. Overarching aims:  
 
The aims of this Protocol are as follows:  

 To demonstrate principles of consistency in the assessment and decision-making process of 
considering whether new Tree Preservation Orders should be made and confirmed.  

 To increase public confidence and understanding in the system.  
 To speed up decision making by streamlining the assessment process where acceptable and 

making it more robust.  
 

4. An overview:  
 
Local Planning authorities can make a Tree Preservation Order if it appears to them to be 
‘expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or 
woodlands in their area‘.  
 
It is important to recognise that making TPOs is an entirely discretionary power: meaning that 
the Council does not have to place a TPO on any tree. Deciding whether or not to protect trees 
by way of TPO is a matter of judgement to be made by officers and there is no obligation for us 
to do so.  
 
The government advises authorities “to take into consideration what ‘amenity’ means in 
practice, what to take into account when assessing amenity value, what ‘expedient’ means in 
practice, what trees can be protected and how they can be identified.” 
 

Page 
[...]
Suitable 

2) Young, small or medium/large trees visible only with difficulty Barely suitable 

1) Trees not visible to the public, regardless of size  Probably unsuitable 

 

 

d) Other factors 

Trees must have accrued 7 or more points (with no zero score) to qualify 

5)  Principal components of formal arboricultural features, or veteran trees 

4)  Tree groups, or principal members of groups important for their cohesion 

3)  Trees with identifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 

2)  Trees of particular good form, especially rare or unusual 

1)  Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features (inc. those of indifferent form) 

-1) Trees with poor form or which are generally unsuitable for their location 

 

 

Part 2 – Expediency assessment 

Trees must have accrued 9 or more points to qualify 

5)  Immediate threat to tree inc. s.211 Notice 

3)  Forseeable threat to tree  

2)  Perceived threat to tree 

1)  Precautionary only 

 

 

Part 3 – Decision guide 

Any 0   Do not apply TPO 

1-6 TPO indefensible 

7-11 Does not merit TPO 

12-15 TPO defensible 

16+ Definitely merits TPO 

Score & Notes 

Score & Notes 

 

Score & Notes 

 

Add Scores for Total: 

 

 

Decision guide: 

 

Page 52



   

H&PSSC-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 LOCAL PLAN – DUTY TO COOPERATE UPDATE 

The Duty to Cooperate (DtC) is a legal requirement on local planning 

authorities to engage with other relevant authorities and bodies 

constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis in relation to strategic 

planning matters. This report provides an update on duty to cooperate, 

partnership working and reporting.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023 states that “Local planning 

authorities and county councils (in two-tier areas) are under a duty to cooperate 

with each other, and with other prescribed bodies, on strategic matters that cross 

administrative boundaries” (paragraph 24). As such local planning authorities 

should collaborate to identify the relevant strategic matters which they need to 

address in their Local Plans. 

1.1.2 The government consider that effective and on-going joint working between is 

integral to the production of a positively prepared and justified Local Plan spatial 

strategy. It is intended that joint working should help to determine where additional 

infrastructure is necessary, and whether development needs that cannot be met 

wholly within a particular plan area could be met elsewhere. 

1.1.3 The Planning Advisory Service has prepared a simple guide to strategic planning 

and the DtC, this can be found at Annex 1.   

1.1.4 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act will facilitate the ending of the duty, to be 

replaced with a new alignment policy which is subject to further detail to be made 

available through secondary legislation and guidance. At this time no further detail 

has been published regarding this, until this legislation gains royal ascent the duty 

will remain.   

1.2 Duty to Cooperate Update 

1.2.1 To demonstrate effective and on-going joint working, it is good practice for local 

authorities to keep an accurate record of meetings undertaken with neighbouring 

authorities and other bodies. These will inform the preparation of statements of 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

H&PSSC-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

common ground later in the plan making process, which will document the cross-

boundary matters identified and progress made in cooperating to address these. It 

should be noted that the duty to cooperate is not a duty to agree. Should there be 

differences of opinion or position between parties, these will also be recorded in 

the statements of c
[...]
Plan updates and 
discuss any cross-
boundary matters. 

Updates shared on matters 
including – Maidstone Local 
Plan timetable key dates, 
draft Statement of Common 
Ground, cross boundary 
transport issues, housing 
delivery including proposed 
garden communities, 
employment, gypsies and 
travellers, biodiversity and 
environment.  

Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council 

03.06.21 Response to Regulation 
19 Local Plan 
consultation.  

Written response submitted.  

  

 

Page 74



   

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 TRANSFER INCENTIVE SCHEME 

Summary 

This report recommends the approval of a new transfer incentive scheme 

policy to help Tonbridge & Malling B.C. make the best use of existing 

housing stock. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Tonbridge & Malling B.C. (TMBC) needs to ensure that the most effective use of 

the housing stock in its borough is being made. Where properties are under-

occupied or where adapted properties are occupied by those who do not require 

adaptations, those in need of larger properties or those with disabilities are less 

likely to be rehoused. A transfer incentive scheme policy is intended to help 

ensure that properties are being matched to housing need and contributes to 

other approaches to manage under occupancy taken by both TMBC and housing 

providers. 

1.1.2 An action to investigate a pilot project to address under occupation formed part of 

the Housing Strategy Action plan for year 2 2023-24.  

1.1.3 A Transfer Incentive Scheme is attached at Annex 1. This provides incentive 

payments ranging from £1,500 to £3,500 depending on the size of the property 

freed up with an additional £2,000 for the freeing up of an adapted property.  

1.1.4 It is recognised that a financial incentive may not be the only factor or indeed the 

most important factor in encouraging a tenant to downsize. We will work with the 

relevant housing provider to provide support where required in terms of easing 

any move and we will link in where appropriate with other agencies who could 

offer practical help e.g. support with new fixtures and fittings etc.  

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 Ensuring the best use of the housing stock contributes towards the legal housing 

duties we have under Part 6 and 7 of the Housing Act 1996.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 The funding for this scheme will come from existing budgets. For applicants in 

receipt of a relevant means tested benefit this will be from the Discretionary 

Housing Payments (DHP) budget and for others it will be from the Housing 

Assistance reserve.  

1.3.2 The scheme will be closely monitored for take up and applications managed with 

the existing budget available. Where it is determined there is no available funding 

in year, applications may be deferred to the following year.   

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 There are no perceived risks with the adoption of this policy.  

1.5 Recommendations 

1.5.1 That Members RECOMMEND to Cabinet the approval of the transfer incentive 

scheme as detailed at Annex 1.  

 

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs, Head of 

Housing and Health/ Gillian 

Aylett, Housing Strategy and 

Enabling Manager 

Nil  

 

 
 
 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 
 

Page 76



Annex 1  
 

1 
 

Transfer Incentive Scheme 
 
Version: 1 
Approved: [date] 

 

 Introduction 
 
1.1 Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council is committed to working with its Registered 

Provider partners to make best use of social housing stock in the borough. There is a 

limited supply of rented social housing and adapted social housi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, 
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr R I B Cannon and Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 Cllrs A G Bennison, M Taylor, R P Betts*, M A Coffin*, D Keers*, 
Mrs A S Oakley*, K B Tanner* and Mrs M Tatton* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W King 
(Vice-Chair) and S A Hudson 
 

HP 24/19    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr D King substituted by Cllr M Rhodes 

 Cllr S Hudson substituted by Cllr R Cannon 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 24/20    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 24/21    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 19 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

HP 24/22    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided data on Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

Strategy 2024-27 and monitored on a quarterly basis.  The data 
provided related to the period up to end of March 2024 and aimed to 
provide analysis about the performance of the authority and support its 
improvement. 
 
Members noted positive trends in respect of affordable housing delivery, 
implementation of projects funded through Disabled Facilities Grants 
and improving results at planning appeals.  Conversely, decisions on 
planning applications had seen a negative trend predominantly due to 
delays in getting decisions issues as a result of disruption caused by the 
introduction  of a new software system.  Further detail on these trends 
were set out at 1.1.2 to 1.1.6 of the report. 
 
A number of queries were raised related to the housing register and it 
was confirmed that applications continued to be high despite improved 
waiting times arising from increased resourcing.  Currently there were 
204 live applications and the position was kept under constant review.    
It was also hoped that for the next quarter reporting period 
benchmarking data for KPI 037 would be completed. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the positive and negative trends as set out in the 
report be noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 24/23    TREE ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL AND TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER PROTOCOL  
 
Consideration was given to the introduction of a new Tree Enforcement 
Protocol (at Annex 1) and Tree Preservation Order  (TPO) Protocol (at 
Annex 2).  
 
The Tree Enforcement Protocol detailed options available in respect of 
planning enforcement; the prosecution procedures and available 
penalties concerning trees.  There would be greater liaison between 
Enforcement and Tree and Landscape Officers in assessing and 
investigating enforcement issues and this was welcomed by the 
Committee. 
 
The TPO Protocol demonstrated principles of consistency in assessment 
and decision making when considering whether new Orders should be 
made and confirmed; aimed to increase public confidence and speed up 
decision making by streamlining the process and making it more robust. 
 
An update was also provided on how the Planning Service dealt with 
tree related matters and it was acknowledged that there was a backlog 
in respect of outstanding TPOs which currently stood at 59.   It was 
noted that these were triaged as indicated in the proposed Protocol and 
not identified as immediate priorities (unless an urgent TPO was 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

required) when compared to other landscape related tasks carried out by 
the Landscape Officer.  Measures to address the backlog were detailed 
in 1.4 of the report and a target of reducing this by at least one case per 
week would be implemented.  The process of triaging TPO requests 
would continue and trees at immediate risk would always be prioritised. 
 
Members expressed concern that the measures proposed to address 
the backlog were insufficient to make a significant improvement in a 
timely manner.  To assist with monitoring the progress being made to 
reduce the backlog, it was suggested that six monthly updates be 
provided to the Scrutiny Select Committee and this to include potential 
alternative measures that could be implemented.  This approach was 
supported by the Committee.  The form of the update report would be 
discussed with the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
Concern was expressed that there was an insufficient role for Members 
in the TPO Protocol and there was no safety-check to ensure that 
decisions were appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
Cllr Hood proposed, seconded by Cllr Oliver that a call-in mechanism for 
Councillors be added to the TPO Protocol.  Following a formal vote this 
proposed was rejected.  However, the Director of Planning, 
Environmental Health and Planning indicated that better engagement 
and communication between Officers and local Members regarding TPO 
applications and decisions could alleviate the concerns raised.    A 
majority of the Committee supported this suggestion and a suitable 
approach to informal engagement would be discussed with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That  
 
(1) the Tree Enforcement Protocol (at Annex 1) be commended to 

Cabinet for adoption to aid decision making; and 
 

(2) subject to the approach on informal communications between 
Members and Officers being detailed, the Tree Preservation 
Order Protocol (at Annex 2) be commended to Cabinet for 
adoption to aid decision making. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 24/24    LOCAL PLAN - DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the duty to co-operate, partnership 
working and reporting.  
 
Members were reminded that the Duty to Co-operate was a legal 
requirement on local planning authorities to engage with other relevant 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

authorities and bodies constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis 
in relation to strategic planning matters.   
 
A simple guide to strategic planning and the duty to co-operate was 
attached at Annex 1. 
 
Government considered that effective and on-going joint working was 
integral to the production of  a positively prepared and justified Local 
Plan. It was intended that joint working should help to determine where 
additional infrastructure was necessary, whether development needs 
that could not be met wholly within a particular area plan could be met 
elsewhere.  It was good practice for local authorities to keep an accurate 
record of meetings undertaken with neighbouring authorities and other 
bodies.  These would inform the preparation of statement of common 
ground later in the plan making process.  
 
A record of engagement providing a summary of contact between the 
Borough Council and neighbouring authorities from July 2021 was 
attached at Annex 2.  Members were advised that since the publication 
of the agenda, a further request to assist with unmet need had been 
received from Sevenoaks District Council.    The record of engagement 
would be updated accordingly. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That the contents of the report and the legal 
requirements regarding the Duty to Co-operate as part of the Local Plan 
process be noted. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 24/25    TRANSFER INCENTIVE SCHEME  
 
Members considered proposals for a new transfer incentive scheme 
policy to assist Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council to make the best 
use of existing housing stock.   
 
A potential Scheme was attached at Annex 1 and proposed incentive 
payments ranging from £1,500 to £3,500 depending upon the size of the 
property released with an additional £2,000 for the freeing up of an 
adapted property.  Funding for the Scheme would be met from existing 
budgets such as Discretionary Housing Payments or Housing 
Assistance reserve. 
 
The Scheme would be closely monitored and where it was determined 
that there was no available funding in year, applications could be 
deferred to the following year.   
 
It was recognised that a financial incentive might not be the only factor in 
encouraging a tenant to downsize.  The Borough Council would work 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

with relevant housing providers and other agencies to offer support 
where required.   
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That the Transfer Incentive Scheme (at Annex 1) 
be commended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 24/26    WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2024/25 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
further matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 24/27    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 


